Mulligan/Griffin Portfolio   88,516   113,262   1,123   50,000(2)   --   252,901

(1)  The Company issued Operating Partnership Units in the amount of 890,869 for
   875 Third Avenue (valued at $31.43 per OP unit).

(2)  The Company issued Operating Partnership Units in the amount of 1,471,456
   for the Mulligan/Griffin Portfolio (valued at $33.98 per unit).

   F-1

   BOSTON PROPERTIES, INC.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
   (UNAUDITED)
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   BOSTON   -----------------------------------
   PROPERTIES,  ACQUISITION   OFFERING   OTHER
   INC.   PROPERTIES   (A)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------  -----------   -------- -----------   ----------

   ASSETS
Real estate and
 equipment.....  $1,433,376   $784,885(B)   --   --   $2,218,261
 Less: accumulated
  depreciation.....   (285,505)   --   --   --   (285,505)
   ----------   --------   -------- ----------   ----------
 Total real estate and
  equipment.....   1,147,871   784,885   --   --   1,932,756
Cash .....   25,989   (78,374)(C)  $765,462 $ (275,561)(C)   437,516
Escrows.....   10,673   2,631 (D)   --   --   13,304
Tenant and other
 receivables.....   13,170   227 (E)   --   --   13,397
Accrued rental income...   50,377   --   --   --   50,377
Deferred charges.....   34,707   --   --   --   34,707
Prepaid expenses and
 other assets.....   8,933   --   --   --   8,933
Investment in Joint
 Venture.....   3,918   --   --   --   3,918
   ----------   --------   -------- ----------   ----------
 Total assets.....  $1,295,638   $709,369   $765,462  $(275,561)   $2,494,908
   ==========   ========   ======== ==========   ==========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Liabilities:
 Mortgage notes
  payable.....  $  914,614   $425,669(F)   --   --   $1,340,283
 Unsecured Line of
  Credit.....   71,000   204,561(F)   --   $(275,561)(F)   --
 Accounts payable and
  accrued expenses.....   16,073   1,123(G)   --   --   17,196
 Accrued interest
  payable.....   3,639   --   --   --   3,639
 Rent received in
  advance, security
  deposits and other
  liabilities.....   13,663   --   --   --   13,663
   ----------   --------   -------- ----------   ----------
 Total liabilities.....   1,018,989   631,353   --   (275,561)   1,374,781
   ----------   --------   -------- ----------   ----------
Minority interest in
 Operating Partnership..   81,168   78,000(B)   --   --   159,168
   ----------   --------   -------- ----------   ----------
Stockholders' equity:
 Preferred stock, $.01
  par value, 50,000,000
  shares authorized,
  none issued or
  outstanding.....   --   --   --   --   --
 Common stock, $.01 par
  value, 250,000,000
  shares authorized,
  38,693,541 issued and
  outstanding
  (historical) and
  61,694,041 shares
  issued and outstanding
  (pro forma).....   387   --   $   230   --   617
 Additional paid in
  capital.....   172,315   16(B)   765,232   --   937,563
 Retained earnings.....   22,779   --   --   --   22,779
   ----------   --------   -------- ----------   ----------
 Total stockholders'
  equity.....   195,481   16   765,462   --   960,959
   ----------   --------   -------- ----------   ----------
 Total liabilities and
  stockholders' equity..  $1,295,638   $709,369   $765,462  $(275,561)   $2,494,908
   ==========   ========   ======== ==========   ==========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma condensed
   consolidated balance sheet.

   F-2

   BOSTON PROPERTIES, INC.

   NOTES TO THE
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

  NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF SEPTEMBER
30, 1997: